

No. 08-1521

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

OTIS McDONALD, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

CITY OF CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS,
MARYLAND, AND NEW JERSEY AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General
JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General
DAVID A. SIMPSON
Assistant Attorney General
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. UNLIKE PURELY PRIVATE RIGHTS THAT HAVE BEEN INCORPORATED, THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS ANTICIPATES A CONTINUED ROLE FOR STATE SOVEREIGNTY	7
II. THE STATES ARE BETTER POSITIONED THAN THE FEDERAL COURTS TO SET LIMITS ON THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS	18
A. The States Have Proven Themselves Capable Of Adopting Appropriate Gun-Control Regulations	19
B. Incorporation Of The Second Amendment Will Require Federal Courts To Engage In Difficult Line-Drawing	23

III. THE STATES HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL RELIANCE INTEREST IN AVOIDING INCORPORATION OF OTHER RIGHTS NOT CURRENTLY APPLICABLE TO THE STATES	27
A. The States Have Relied On This Court’s Holdings Declining To Incorporate The Fifth Amendment’s Grand Jury Right And The Seventh Amendment’s Civil Jury Trial Right	27
1. Most States Do Not Provide A Right To Indictment By Grand Jury	28
2. The States Protect The Civil Jury Right In A Variety Of Forms	30
B. The States Have Relied On This Court’s Holdings Declining To Incorporate “Non-Fundamental” Rights	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992)	7
<i>Am. Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897)	31
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948)	31
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	31
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1710 (2009)	7
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	7
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1962)	28
<i>BMW of N. Amer., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	28, 29
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	22
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998) ..	28, 29
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	5
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey</i> , <i>Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974)	30
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	34
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 U.S. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	8
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	6, 23
<i>Gilman v. Lake Sunappe Props. LLC</i> , 977 A.2d 483 (N.H. 2009)	32
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	5, 34
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	24
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	4
<i>Hammons v. Ehney</i> , 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. 1996) . .	32
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	6
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	28
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972) . . .	31, 32
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	7
<i>Kalodimos v. Village of Morton Grove</i> , 470 N.E.2d 266 (Ill. 1984)	2
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	24
<i>Las Campanas Ltd. P’ship v. Pribble</i> , 943 P.2d 554 (N.M. 1997)	32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	24
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	34
<i>Maxwell v. Dow</i> , 176 U.S. 581 (1900)	28
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	24
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) . . .	5, 19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	34
<i>Miller v. Texas</i> , 153 U.S. 535 (1894)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis Ry. Co. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916)	30
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	5
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1952)	24
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 129 S. Ct. 711 (2009)	5
<i>Osborn v. Haley</i> , 549 U.S. 225 (2007)	30
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	15
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990) ...	8
<i>Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	22
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	6, 21
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	18
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	5
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 603 A.2d 928 (N.J. 1992)	32
<i>The SlaughterHouse Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	27
<i>Thermos Co. v. Spence</i> , 735 A.2d 484 (Me. 1999) . .	32
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	22
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876) . . .	6
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	8
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	22
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. 90 (1875)	30
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Ordinances:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	10, 11, 12, 21
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2	11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3	11
U.S. Const. amend. V	28
U.S. Const. amend. X	12
Alaska Const. art. I, § 16	32
Del. Const. art. 1, § 20	25
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 8(a)	25
Fla. Const. art. 1, § 8(b)	26
Ga. Const. art. 1, § 1, ¶ VIII	25
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 13	32
Haw. Const. art. 1, § 17	25
Idaho Const. art. 1, § 11	26
Ill. Const. art. VII, § 6(a)	2
Ill. Const. art. VII, § 6(i)	2
Md. Const., Decl. of Rights, art. 23	32
Nev. Const. art. 1, § 11(1)	25
N.H. Const. pt. 1, art. 20	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

N.M. Const. art. II, § 6	25, 26
N.D. Const. art. 1, § 1	25
Okla. Const. art. II, § 19	32-33
Okla. Const. art. II, § 26	25
1776 Pa. Const., Decl. of Rights, § XIII	12
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 26	26
Tex. Const. art. 1, § 23	25
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 22	25
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 25	25
An Act making Appropriations for the Support of the Army for the Year ending June thirtieth, eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and for other Purposes, ch. 170, § 6, 14 Stat. 485 (1867)	17
An Act to continue in force and to amend “An Act to establish a Bureau for the Relief of Freedmen and Refugees” and for other Purposes (Second Freedmen’s Bureau Act), ch. 200, § 14, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

An Act to protect all Persons in the United States in their Civil Rights, and furnish the Means of their Vindication, ch. 31, § 1, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	15
An Act to Preserve the Public Peace and Prevent Crime, ch. 96, § 1, 1881 Ark. Acts. 191	17
La. Code Civ. Proc. Ann. art. 1732(1) (2009)	32
An Act Obliging the Male White Inhabitants of this State to Give Assurances of Allegiance to the Same and for Other Purposes Therein Mentioned, ch. 756, 9 The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania (James T. Mitchell & Henry Flanders, eds., 1903)	12-13
An Act to regulate the keeping and bearing [sic] of deadly weapons, ch. 34, § 1, 6 The Laws of Texas 1822-1897, 927 (H.P.N. Gammel, ed. 1898)	17
An Act to Prevent the Carrying of Fire Arms and Other Deadly Weapons, ch. 52, § 1, 1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws 352	17
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-040(a) (2008)	2
Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-040(b) (2008)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Municipal Code of Chicago, Ill. § 8-20-050(c) (2008)	2
Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-1-1 (1995) . . .	3
Municipal Code of Oak Park, Ill. § 27-2-1 (1995) . . .	3
Miscellaneous:	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Continuing the Conversation</i> , 33 U. Rich. L. Rev. 579 (1999)	30
Sara Sun Beale, et al., <i>Grand Jury Law & Practice</i> , 2d (West 1997)	29, 30
Steven Calabresi & Sarah E. Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	20, 29
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Making the Right Case for a Constitutional Right to Minimal Entitlements</i> , 44 Mercer L. Rev. 525 (1993)	34
Robert H. Churchill, <i>Gun Regulation, The Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment</i> , 25 Law & Hist. Rev. 139 (2007)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

- Saul Cornell, “*Don’t Know Much About History*”:
*The Current Crisis in Second Amendment
Scholarship*, 29 N. Ky. L. Rev. 657 (2002) 13
- Carole Emberton, *The Limits of Incorporation:
Violence, Gun Rights, and Gun Regulation in
the Reconstruction South*, 17 Stan. L. & Pol’y
Rev. 615 (2006) 17
- Philip Kurland, *The Privileges or Immunities
Clause: “Its Hour Come Round at Last”?*,
1972 Wash. U. L. Q. 405 34
- Richard Henry Lee, Letters from The Federal
Farmer III (Oct. 10, 1787), reprinted in *The
Antifederalists* (Cecelia M. Kenyon ed., N.E.
Univ. Press 1985) 10
- Federalist No. 46 (James Madison), reprinted in
The Federalist Papers (Clinton Rossiter ed.,
Signet 2003) 10
- Jack N. Rakove, *The Second Amendment: The
Highest Stage of Originalism*, in *The Second
Amendment in Law and History* (C. Bogus,
ed. 2000) 13
- Jack N. Rakove, *The Second Amendment: The
Highest Stage of Originalism*, 76 Chi-Kent L.
Rev. 103 (2000) 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Regulating Guns in America</i> , 2008 ed. (Legal Community Against Violence), available at http://www.lcav.org/library/reports_analyses/RegGuns.entire.report.pdf (last visited Dec. 30, 2009)	19, 20, 21
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , in <i>The Second Amendment in Law and History</i> (C. Bogus, ed. 2000)	9
Lois G. Schworer, <i>To Hold and Bear Arms: The English Perspective</i> , 76 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 27 (2000)	9
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> § 439 (1847)	14
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1202 (1833)	14
George Macaulay Trevelyan, <i>Illustrated History of England</i> (1956)	9
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>Saenz Sans Prophecy: Does the Privileges or Immunities Revival Portend the Future—or Reveal the Structure of the Present?</i> , 113 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 110 (1999)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>State Court Organization 2004</i> , available at http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/sco04.pdf (last visited Dec. 30, 2009)	28, 29, 31
Eugene Volokh, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 <i>Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.</i> 191 (2006)	20
Francis Wharton, 2 <i>A Treatise on Criminal Law</i> § 1557 (1880)	18
J. Harvie Wilkinson III, <i>The Fourteenth Amendment Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 12 <i>Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y</i> 43 (1989)	33-34
Adam Winkler, <i>Scrutinizing the Second Amendment</i> , 105 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 683 (2007) . . .	25
